

No. 16-1498

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,  
*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

COUGAR DEN, INC., A YAKAMA NATION CORPORATION,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

JAY D. GECK  
ANNE E. EGELER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 753-6200  
noahp@atg.wa.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Yakama Treaty Creates No Right to Transport Goods Without Taxation of Those Goods.....	2
1. Longstanding rules of Indian law control here and forbid adding unwritten rights to treaties.....	2
2. Cases interpreting the “right of taking fish” create no right to transport goods without taxation of those goods.....	6
3. The district court’s findings in <i>Yakama Indian Nation</i> create no right to transport goods without taxation of those goods.....	10
4. Transporting goods in the “ceded area” does not make them exempt from tax.....	15
B. Washington’s Fuel Tax Does Not Tax Travel by Public Highway.....	17
1. Washington’s statutes tax fuel possession, not highway travel, and are not preempted.....	17
2. Characterizing Washington’s tax as an “import” tax does not turn it into a tax on highway travel.....	19

C. The Fiscal and Regulatory Concerns of the State and Its Amici Are Real .....	21
1. Ruling for Cougar Den would imperil many state taxes.....	22
2. Cougar Den’s reading threatens state regulations as well.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	3-4
<i>Leahy v. State Treasurer of Oklahoma</i> 297 U.S. 420 (1936).....	5
<i>McClanahan v. Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	5
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	2
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	3-5, 7, 24
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	2
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	4, 11
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Salton Sea Venture, Inc. v. Ramsey</i> No. 11-cv-1968-IEG, 2011 WL 4945072 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011) .....	22
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	22

<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> 295 U.S. 418 (1935).....	7
<i>Tapper v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> 122 Wash. 2d 397 (1993) .....	14
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	1, 3-7, 9, 24
<i>United States v. Winans</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	8
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> 164 Wash. 2d 909 (2008) .....	14
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	3, 19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	5
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	8-9, 11-12, 24
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997) .....	1, 6, 10-15, 24

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	15
Wash. Rev. Code 82.24.020 .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code 82.24.040(2).....	23
Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.010(4).....	20

Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.020 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.020(2)(c).....	20
Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.020(2)(c)(i) .....	21
Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.022 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code 82.36.080(3).....	20
Wash. Rev. Code 82.38.030 .....	17

### **Other Authorities**

Treaty Minutes, App. 70-71 (attached to Yakama Amicus Br.) .....	16
Statement as to Jurisdiction, <i>Tulee v. Washington</i> No. 318, 1941 WL 52780 (U.S. June 30, 1941) .....	8
Br. & Special App. of Appellant-Cross-Appellee, <i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 17-3198/17-3222 (2d Cir. Feb. 20, 2018) .....	23
<a href="http://www.firstamericanpetro.com/about-us/">http://www.firstamericanpetro.com/about-us/</a> .....	22
